PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8350223

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| TIDI PRODUCTS, LLC | 12/19/2023 |
| PENBLADE, LLC | 12/19/2023 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ADAMS STREET CREDIT ADVISORS LP, AS COLLATERAL AGENT | | |
|-------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 600 5TH AVENUE | | |
| Internal Address: | 20TH FLOOR | | |
| City: | NEW YORK | | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | | |
| Postal Code: | 10020 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 73

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 8214921 |
| Patent Number: | 9433468 |
| Patent Number: | 8458813 |
| Patent Number: | 10179671 |
| Patent Number: | 8707462 |
| Patent Number: | D732242 |
| Patent Number: | D731652 |
| Patent Number: | 10239683 |
| Patent Number: | 10517763 |
| Patent Number: | 9532617 |
| Patent Number: | D720849 |
| Patent Number: | D789527 |
| Patent Number: | D715927 |
| Patent Number: | D715928 |
| Patent Number: | 9358366 |
| Patent Number: | 9248259 |
| Patent Number: | 8500698 |
| Patent Number: | D608444 |
| | |

PATENT REEL: 066126 FRAME: 0953

508303030

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | D608887 |
| Patent Number: | D616091 |
| Patent Number: | D616542 |
| Patent Number: | D616983 |
| Patent Number: | D625002 |
| Patent Number: | D663834 |
| Patent Number: | D652509 |
| Patent Number: | D780914 |
| Patent Number: | D734455 |
| Patent Number: | 10350388 |
| Patent Number: | 10350018 |
| Patent Number: | 8042549 |
| Patent Number: | 8286637 |
| Patent Number: | 8925553 |
| Patent Number: | 10123754 |
| Patent Number: | 9161816 |
| Patent Number: | 10098787 |
| Patent Number: | D916293 |
| Patent Number: | 8991686 |
| Patent Number: | 9796499 |
| Patent Number: | 10065762 |
| Patent Number: | 9586749 |
| Patent Number: | D834711 |
| Patent Number: | 9814863 |
| Patent Number: | D864384 |
| Patent Number: | 10576251 |
| Patent Number: | 10835337 |
| Patent Number: | 7735167 |
| Patent Number: | D827137 |
| Patent Number: | 10321854 |
| Patent Number: | D868623 |
| Patent Number: | 10669062 |
| Patent Number: | 10692346 |
| Patent Number: | 11319976 |
| Patent Number: | 11247350 |
| Patent Number: | 8465512 |
| Patent Number: | 9072512 |
| Patent Number: | 9901365 |

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|-----------|
| Patent Number: | 11179859 |
| Patent Number: | 10710254 |
| Patent Number: | 11210922 |
| Patent Number: | 11776374 |
| Patent Number: | 11427378 |
| Patent Number: | 10660798 |
| Patent Number: | 9724242 |
| Patent Number: | D783840 |
| Patent Number: | 8635746 |
| Patent Number: | D816833 |
| Patent Number: | D717946 |
| Patent Number: | D842986 |
| Patent Number: | 11821452 |
| Application Number: | 17576599 |
| Application Number: | 17693632 |
| Application Number: | 29839121 |
| PCT Number: | US2316119 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028357507

Email: dcip@milbank.com
Correspondent Name: JAVIER J. RAMOS
Address Line 1: 1850 K ST. NW
Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 48098.00001 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JAVIER J. RAMOS |
| SIGNATURE: | /Javier J. Ramos/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/27/2023 |

Total Attachments: 8

| source=04. Project Triton - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif |
|--|
| source=04. Project Triton - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif |
| source=04. Project Triton - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif |
| source=04. Project Triton - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif |
| source=04. Project Triton - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif |
| source=04. Project Triton - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page6.tif |
| source=04. Project Triton - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page7.tif |
| source=04. Project Triton - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page8.tif |

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made as of December 19, 2023, between each of the signatories hereto (each, a "<u>Grantor</u>" and, collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>") in favor of ADAMS STREET CREDIT ADVISORS LP, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with it successors and assigns in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 19, 2023 (as it may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"; capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the respective meanings set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement), by and among the Grantors, the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, each Grantor has (i) as collateral security for the Obligations, granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral, including, without limitation, certain Intellectual Property of the Grantor and (ii) agreed to execute this Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the agreements, provisions and covenants herein contained, each of the Grantors and the Collateral Agent hereby agree as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. As collateral security for the Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, excluding, however, any of the following that is an Excluded Asset:
 - (i) All patents of the United States, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for patents of the United States, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (or any successor office), including those listed on Schedule 1 hereto, and (ii) all provisionals, reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, revisions, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions or designs disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use, import and/or sell the inventions or designs disclosed or claimed therein.
- SECTION 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The parties hereto authorize and request that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Agreement.
- SECTION 3. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or in electronic (i.e., "pdf" or "tif") format shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement. The words "execution," "signed," "signature," "delivery," and words of like import in or relating to any document to be signed in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to include Electronic Signatures, deliveries or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity and enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law.

including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

SECTION 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 5. <u>Conflict Provision</u>. This Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of each party hereto with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to those set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are in conflict with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

AmericasActive:19352156.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantors and the Collateral Agent have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

TIDI PRODUCTS, LLC

as Grantor

Name: Dan Williams

Title: Vice President and Secretary

PENBLADE, LLC

as Grantor

Name: Dan Williams

Title: Vice President and Secretary

REEL: 066126 FRAME: 0958

ADAMS STREET CREDIT ADVISORS LP, as Collateral Agent

By: Adams Street Credit Advisors GP LLC, its general partner

By: Adams Street Partners, LLC, its member

3y: _____C24FDE5EFAB0486

Name: Eric R. Mansell

Title: Executive Vice President

REEL: 066126 FRAME: 0959

Schedule I

UNITED STATES PATENTS:

Issued Patents:

| OWNER | PATENT NUMBER | TITLE | ISSUANCE DATE |
|--------------------|---------------|---|---------------|
| TIDI Products, LLC | 8214921 | FLIP-TO-WEAR EYE SHIELD | 7/10/2012 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 9433468 | Sheath for a Medical or Dental Instrument | 9/6/2016 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 8458813 | Flip-to-Wear Eye Shield | 6/11/2013 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 10179671 | Dispenser-Packaging For Protective Eyewear | 1/15/2019 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 8707462 | Hinged Eye Shield | 4/29/2014 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D732242 | Disposable Face Shield | 6/16/2015 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D731652 | Dental Curing Light Sleeve | 6/9/2015 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 10239683 | System and Method for Protective Eyewear Dispensing | 3/26/2019 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 10517763 | System and method for protective eyewear | 12/31/2019 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 9532617 | Disposable Face Shield | 1/3/2017 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D720849 | Nasal Tube Securement Device | 1/6/2015 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D789527 | Catheter and connector securement device | 06/13/2017 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D715927 | Double Notched Catheter Securement Device | 10/21/2014 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D715928 | Catheter Anchor Pad with Release Layer | 10/21/2014 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 9358366 | Offset Catheter Securement Device | 6/7/2016 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 9248259 | DOUBLE NOTCHED CATHETER SECUREMENT ASSEMBLY | 2/2/2016 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 8500698 | Catheter anchor | 8/6/2013 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D608444 | CATHETER ANCHOR PAD WITH RELEASE LAYER | 1/19/2010 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D608887 | CATHETER ANCHOR PAD WITH RELEASE LAYER | 1/26/2010 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D616091 | CATHETER ANCHOR PAD WITH RELEASE LAYER | 5/18/2010 |

Americas Active: 19352156.4

| | T D C I C T I T | Q | F (0 F (0 0 1 0 |
|-----------------------|-----------------|---|-----------------|
| TIDI Products, LLC | D616542 | CATHETER ANCHOR PAD WITH RELEASE LAYER | 5/25/2010 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D616983 | CATHETER ANCHOR PAD WITH RELEASE LAYER | 6/1/2010 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D625002 | CATHETER ANCHOR PAD WITH RELEASE LAYER | 10/5/2010 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D663834 | SLOTTED CATHETER ANCHOR PAD WITH | 7/17/2012 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D652509 | RELEASE LAYER SLOTTED CATHETER | 1/17/2012 |
| TIDI Day Jarata I I C | D780914 | SECUREMENT DEVICE Catheter Adhesive Device | 3/7/2017 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | | | |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D734455 | Nasal Tube Securement Device | 7/14/2015 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 10350388 | Peripheral Intravenous and Arterial Catheter Securement Device | 7/16/2019 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 10350018 | STERILE RADIATION SHIELD DRAPE, COMBINATION OF A RADIATION SHIELD AND STERILE DRAPE THEREFOR AND METHOD OF PROVIDING A STERILE DRAPE ABOUT A RADIATION SHIELD | 7/16/2019 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 8042549 | STERILE RADIOLOGICAL DRAPE | 10/25/2011 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 8286637 | Sterile Radiological Imaging Unit Drape and Method of Providing a Sterile Surface Therewith | 10/16/2012 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 8925553 | WRAPPABLE STERILE RADIATION SHIELD DRAPE, COMBINATION OF A RADIATION SHIELD AND STERILE DRAPE THEREFOR AND METHOD OF PROVIDING A STERILE DRAPE ABOUT A RADIATION SHIELD | 1/6/2015 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 10123754 | WRAPPABLE STERILE RADIATION SHIELD DRAPE, COMBINATION OF A RADIATION SHIELD AND STERILE DRAPE THEREFOR AND METHOD OF PROVIDING A STERILE DRAPE ABOUT A RADIATION SHIELD | 11/13/2018 |

Americas Active: 19352156.4

| TIDI Products, LLC | 9161816 | FLUOROSCOPY C-ARM DRAPE CLIP, DRAPE CLIP ASSEMBLY AND METHOD OF CLIPPING A STERILE DRAPE TO A FLUOROSCOPY C-ARM | 10/20/2015 |
|--------------------|----------|--|------------|
| TIDI Products, LLC | 10098787 | Modular Eye Protection | 10/16/2018 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D916293 | Lateral C-Arm Drape | 3/13/2021 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 8991686 | Eye Shield Lens Dispenser Tray | 3/31/2015 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 9796499 | EYE SHIELD AND FRAMES DISPENSER | 10/24/2017 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 10065762 | DISPENSER HAVING A TOWER PORTION AND AN INSERT PORTION | 9/4/2018 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 9586749 | Eye Shield Lens Dispenser Tray | 3/7/2017 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D834711 | Catheter And Connector Securement Device | 11/27/2018 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 9814863 | OFFSET CATHETER SECUREMENT DEVICE | 11/14/2017 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D864384 | Split-Loop Offset Catheter Securement Device | 10/22/2019 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 10576251 | Offset catheter securement device with removable retention member | 03/03/2020 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 10835337 | Sterile Imaging Protective System | 11/17/2020 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 7735167 | BED ENCLOSURE | 6/15/2010 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D827137 | Sleeve for use with a dental instrument | 8/28/2018 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 10321854 | Predictive Double-Release Alarm Belt | 6/18/2019 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D868623 | Restraint System With A Three Point Security Buckle | 12/3/2019 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 10669062 | Eye Shield Dispenser | 6/2/2020 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 10692346 | Electronic Fall Monitoring System | 6/23/2020 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 11319976 | Integrated Belt And Sensor For Alarm For Patient Furniture | 5/3/2022 |
| PenBlade, LLC | 11247350 | SAFETY CUTTING DEVICE | 2/15/2022 |
| PenBlade, LLC | 8465512 | SAFETY SUTURE CUTTING DEVICE AND RELATED METHODS | 6/18/2013 |
| PenBlade, LLC | 9072512 | SAFETY SUTURE CUTTING DEVICE AND METHOD | 7/7/2015 |

Americas Active: 19352156.4

| PenBlade, LLC | 9901365 | A Set of Safety Scalpels | 2/27/2018 |
|--------------------|----------|--------------------------------|---------------|
| PenBlade, LLC | 11179859 | SAFETY CUTTING | 11/23/2021 |
| | | DEVICE | |
| PenBlade, LLC | 10710254 | [PENBLADE] SAFETY | 7/14/2020 |
| | | CUTTING DEVICE | |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 11210922 | Electronic Fall Monitoring | 12/28/2021 |
| | | System | |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 11776374 | Electronic Fall Monitoring | 10/03/2023 |
| | | System | |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 11427378 | Eye Shield Dispenser | 8/30/2022 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 10660798 | Devices for Protecting | |
| | | Vulnerable Sites on Patients | 5/26/2020 |
| | | From Liquid Contamination | |
| | | and Related Devices, | |
| | | Systems, and Methods | |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 9724242 | Devices for Protecting | 8/8/2017 |
| | | Vulnerable Sites on Patients | |
| | | From Liquid Contamination | |
| | | and Related Devices, | |
| | | Systems, and Methods | . (2.2 (2.2) |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D783840 | Moisture Shield with Release | 4/11/2017 |
| | | Liner | |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 8635746 | Closure Latch | 1/28/2014 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D816833 | Dual overlap catheter anchor | 05/01/2018 |
| | | pad with release layers | |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D717946 | Dual overlap catheter anchor | 11/18/2014 |
| | | pad with release layers | |
| TIDI Products, LLC | D842986 | Narrow IV securement device | 03/12/2019 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 11821452 | Integrated Belt and Sensor for | 11/21/2023 |
| | | Alarm for Patient Furniture | |

Applications:

| OWNER | APPLICATION NUMBER | TITLE | _APPLICATION DATE |
|--------------------|-----------------------|---|-------------------|
| PenBlade, LLC | 17/576599 | SAFETY CUTTING DEVICE | 1/14/2022 |
| PenBlade, LLC | 17/693632 | SAFETY CUTTING DEVICE | 3/14/2022 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | 29/839121 | Toilet Censor | 5/18/2022 |
| TIDI Products, LLC | PCT/US23/16119 | SINGLE USE, ELONGATED TUBULAR SLEEVE FOR A MEDICAL OR DENTAL INSTRUMENT | 3/23/2023 |

Americas Active: 19352156.4

PATENT REEL: 066126 FRAME: 0963

RECORDED: 12/27/2023